Number 17782



The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

FRIDAY, 1st JANUARY 1960

Scottish Home Department,

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1.

31st December 1959.

The QUEEN has been pleased, by Warrant under Her Majesty's Royal Sign Manual bearing date the 21st December 1959, to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal appointed by the Treaty of Union to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland granting a Supplementary Charter to the Royal College of Physicians of Edinburgh.

Scottish Home Department,

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1.

29th December 1959.

THE Secretary of State for Scotland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section two of the Electricity Reorganisation (Scotland) Act, 1954, and the First Schedule to the Hydro-Electric Development (Scotland) Act, 1943, as amended by Part II of the Fourth Schedule to the Electricity Act, 1947, Part I of the First Schedule to the Electricity Reorganisation (Scotland) Act, 1954, and Part I of the Fourth Schedule to the House of Commons Disqualification Act, 1957, has made the following appointment to the South of Scotland Electricity Board to take effect from 1st January 1960: of the Fourth Schedule to the House of Commons Disqualification Act, 1957, has made the following appointments and reappointments to the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board to take effect from 1st January 1960:

Appointments.

Sir John M. Erskine, G.B.E., Deputy Chairman(Parttime).

For period until 31st December 1961.

Lt. Col. Robert Neilson, O.B.E., (Part-time Member). For the period until 31st December 1962,

Re-appointments.

Sir George Tait McGlashan, C.B.E., Part-time member whilst Chairman of the Consultative Council for the North of Scotland District.

For the period until 31st December 1961.

- Lord Provost William Hughes, C.B.E., (Part-time Member). For the period until 31st December 1962.
- A. I. Mackenzie, Esq., B.A., C.A., (Part-time Member). For the period until 31st December 1962.

Appointment.

Sir Maxwell Ian Hector Inglis of Glencorse, Baronet, D.L. Part-time member and Chairman of the Consultative Council for the South of Scotland District.

For the period until 31st December 1962.

Scottish Home Department,

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1. 29th December 1959.

THE Secretary of State for Scotland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section one of, and the First Schedule to, the Hydro Electric Development (Scotland) Act, 1943, as amended by Part II of the Fourth Schedule to the Electricity Act, 1947, Part I of the First Schedule to the Electricity Reorganisation (Scotland) Act, 1954, and Part I

WAGES COUNCILS ACT, 1959 NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE AN ORDER ABOLISHING THE DRIFT NETS MENDING WAGES COUNCIL (GREAT BRITAIN)

THE Minister of Labour hereby gives notice that he intends pursuant to the powers conferred upon him by Section 4 of the Wages Councils Act, 1959, to make an order abolishing the Drift Nets Mending Wages Council (Great Britain).

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained on application in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Labour, Wages Councils Branch, Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road, London S.W.1.

Objections to the draft Order must be sent to the Minister of Labour at the above address within forty days from 1st January 1960, that is to say on or before 10th February 1960. Every objection must be in writing and must state:

(a) the specific grounds of objection, and

(b) the omissions, additions or modifications asked for.

Signed by Order of the Minister of Labour 18th day of December 1959.

L. N. HELSBY, Secretary, Ministry of Labour.